

Case No.: 19-14434-HH

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

RICHARD HUNTSTEIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PREFERRED COLLECTION AND MANGEMENT SERVICES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Middle District of Florida
Case No.: 8:19-cv-00983-TPB-TGW

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC BY:**

**TRANSWORLD SYSTEMS INC.; ALLTRAN FINANCIAL, LP;
NATIONWIDE CREDIT, INC.; RADIUS GLOBAL SOLUTIONS, LLC;
CREDENCE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT, LLC; PHOENIX FINANCIAL
SERVICES, LLC; PENDRICK CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC; PENDRICK
CAPITAL PARTNERS II, LLC; AFFILIATE ASSET SOLUTIONS, LLC;
THE LAW OFFICES OF MITCHELL D. BLUHM & ASSOCIATES, LLC;
CAPIO PARTNERS, LLC; CF MEDICAL, LLC; AND ASSETCARE, LLC**

Bryan C. Shartle
Kirsten H. Smith
SESSIONS, ISRAEL & SHARTLE, LLC
3850 N. Causeway Blvd., Suite 200
Metairie, LA 70002
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS & CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITES4

 A. A Debt Collector is Not Communicating With a Third Party When it Transmits Data About a Debt to its Letter Vendor Agent to Facilitate Sending a Collection Letter to a Consumer.....4

 B. The CFPB and FTC Have Recognized Debt Collectors May and Routinely Do Use Letter Vendor Agents to Send Collection Letters.....6

 C. The Panel’s Ruling, as Applied, Places § 1692c(b) at Risk of Being Ruled an Impermissible Restriction on Commercial Speech Because it Does Little, if Anything, to Protect Consumer Privacy.....9

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACA Int’l v. Healey, 457 F. Supp. 3d 17, 28 (D. Mass. 2020)13

Berg v. Merchants Ass'n Collection Div., Inc., 586 F. Supp. 2d 1336, 1344-45
(S.D. Fla. 2008).....12

Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York, 447 U.S.
557, 564-66 (1980) 11, 12, 13

DA Mortg., Inc. v. City of Miami Beach, 486 F.3d 1254, 1256 (11th Cir. 2007)....11

Florida Bar v. Went for It, Inc., 515 U.S. 618, 633 (1995).....12

Hunstein v. Preferred Collection and Management Services, Inc., No. 19-11434
(11th Cir. 2021)..... 5, 14

I.N.S. v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289, 299-300 (2001)11

Laubach v. Arrow Service Bureau, Inc., 987 F. Supp. 625, 631-32 (N.D. Ill. 1997)6

Mark v. J.C. Christensen & Assocs., Inc., 2009 WL 2407700, *6-8 (D. Minn. Aug.
4, 2009)12

Pollice v. Nat’l Tax Funding, LP, 225 F.3d 379, 405 (3d Cir. 2000).....6

Powell v. Computer Credit, Inc., 975 F. Supp. 1034 (S.D. Ohio 1997).....6

Trull v. Lason Systems, Inc., 982 F. Supp. 600, 605-6 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....6

U.S. v. Edge Broad. Co., 509 U.S. 418, 429 (1993).....11

West v. Costen, 558 F. Supp. 564, 588 (W.D. Va. 1983)6

White v. Goodman, 200 F.3d 1016, 1019 (7th Cir. 2000)6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 16923, 5

15 U.S.C. § 1692c(b) passim

15 U.S.C. § 6809(3)(A).....9

Other Authorities

53 FR 50097-028

86 FR 5766-018

CFPB Compliance Bulletin and Policy Guidance; 2016-02, *Service Providers*.....10

CFPB Debt Collection Supervision and Examination Manual (Oct. 2012), Module
3.....10

FTC Opinion, LeFevre to Zbrzezny (Sept. 21, 1992)8
 FTC Workshop Report, *Collecting Consumer Debts: The Challenges of Change*,
 2009 WL 16515015

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 294

Regulations

§ 314.4(d)(1)-(2)9
 1006.34(c)(2)(i).....8
 16 C.F.R. § 314.1(b)9
